

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.:UNDT/NBI/2016/059Order No.:489 (NBI/2016)Date:21 November 2016Original:English

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

SIRI

v.

## SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION

**Counsel for the Applicant:** Nicole Washienko, OSLA

**Counsel for the Respondent:** Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM

## Introduction

1. On 9 August 2016, the Applicant, a D-2 Director of Mission Support serving with the United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (MONUSCO) filed an Application on the merits before the Dispute Tribunal challenging the decision not to select him for the post of Director of Mission Support in the United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in Mali (MINUSMA).

2. The Respondent filed his Reply to the Application on 14 September 2016.

3. On 16 November 2016, the Applicant filed a Motion in which he informed the Tribunal that the parties had been engaged in discussions and that they had reached an amicable settlement of the case. The Applicant also moved the Tribunal to withdraw his Application.

## ORDER

4. The Tribunal hereby GRANTS the Applicant's Motion and ORDERS that the matter of Siri v Secretary-General of the United Nations (UNDT/NBI/2016/059) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 21<sup>st</sup> day of November 2016

Entered in the Register on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of November 2016

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi